Table 5.1 Sensitivity result for FED* : Sofa fire

Species Uncertainty Lower limit Upper limit Total variation

HCN ±50% 0.03722
(-27%)

0.07494
(+47%)

0.03772
(74%)

CO ±35% 0.04741
(-6.9%)

0.05472
(+7.5%)

0.00731
(14%)

HCl ±30% 0.05219
(+2.5%)

0.05173
(+1.6%)

0.05219
(2.5%)

Soot ±18% 0.04997
(-1.8%)

0.05022
(-1.4%)

0.04997
(1.8%)

Baseline value for FED* is 0.05091

Figure 5.1 Sensitivity of FED* to each yield : Sofa fire

27%

6.9%

2.5%

47%

7.5%

1.8%

0,03 0,04 0,05 0,06 0,07 0,08

HCN

CO

HCl

Soot

FED total*

lower limit

upper limit

- 37 -

It is remarkable that the effect of HCN yield is not equally proportional to both positive and
negative direction. Given that the same amount of variation is applied, the effect for positive
direction is much larger than negative direction. The reason will be discussed later.

5.2 Result for FEC

As expected, this value is most sensitive to the HCl yield’s variation. Also, it can be observed
that the effect of HCl yield’s variation is almost equally proportional to both positive and
negative direction not like the result of the FED*.

Table 5.2 Sensitivity result for FEC : Sofa fire

Species Uncertainty Lower limit Upper limit Total variation

HCl ±30% 0.15675
(-30%)

0.28116
(+26%)

0.12441
(56%)

HCN ±50% 0.22003
(-1.3%)

0.22785
(+2.3%)

0.00782
(3.5%)

Soot ±18% 0.22310
(+0.1%)

0.22904
(+2.8%)

0.22904
(+2.8%)

CO ±35% 0.22539
(+1.1%)

0.22491
(+0.9%)

0.22539
(+1.1%)

Baseline value for FEC is 0.22283

Figure 5.2 Sensitivity of FEC to each yield : Sofa fire

30%

1.3%

26%

2.3%

2.8%

1.1%

0,15 0,2 0,25 0,3

HCl

HCN

Soot

CO

FEC

lower limit

upper limit

- 38 -

5.3 Result for FIC

As discussed in section 4.3, FIC is almost the same value as FEC except some of threshold value
used  in  its  formula,  so  the  sensitivity  results  are  also  pretty  much  similar  to  those  of  FEC.
However, it should be noted that the maximum variation exceeds tenability criteria of 0.3.

Table 5.3 Sensitivity result for FIC : Sofa fire

Species Uncertainty Lower limit Upper limit Total variation

HCl ±30% 0.17426
(-30%)

0.31256
(+26%)

0.13830
(56%)

HCN ±50% 0.24450
(-1.3%)

0.25319
(+2.3%)

0.00869
(3.5%)

Soot ±18% 0.24791
(+0.1%)

0.25451
(+2.8%)

0.25451
(+2.8%)

CO ±35% 0.25045
(+1.2%)

0.24992
(+0.9%)

0.25045
(+1.2%)

Baseline value for FIC is 0.24760

Figure 5.3 Sensitivity of FIC to each yield : Sofa fire

30%

1.3%

26%

2.3%

2.8%

1.2%

0,15 0,2 0,25 0,3 0,35

HCl

HCN

Soot

CO

FIC

lower limit

upper limit

- 39 -

5.4 Discussion

The FED results seem to be most sensitive to variation of HCN and CO yield, which is natural
since  those  two  factors  constitute  FED  formula  eq.  (2).  FED  appears  to  be  not  exactly
proportional to variation of CO concentration though because its total variation is just 14%
while CO yield varies 70% in total.  Also, it  can be noted that its sensitivity to HCN is almost 5
times more than CO in this simulation. This is due to the fact that HCN concentration has an
exponential effect in the formula, while CO concentration contributes linearly. In addition, the